P.S.C. MO. No. 1 CONSOLIDATED

3" Revised Sheet No. 14.1.1
Cancels 2™ Revised Sheet 14.1.1

Chariton Valley Telephone Corp.

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE
12. Rates and Charges (Cont’d)

12.1 Chariton Valley Telephone Corp (Cont’d)
12.1.2  Switched Access Service (Cont’d)

(B)  Local Transport — Premium Access (Cont’d)

Rate
3. Multiplexing
Per Arrangement
- DS-1 to Voice *ok
-Terminating *E

3.1 Joint Tandem Switched Transport per MOU **
(if tandem switching provided-originating toll free only)

4. Tandem Switched Transport
a. Tandem Switched Facility *

- Per Originating Access Minute

Per Mile $0.000402
- Per Terminating Access Minute
Per Mile *x

b. Tandem Switched Termination *
- Per Originating Access Minute

Per Termination $0.009543
- Per Terminating Access Minute
Per Termination *k

c. Tandem Switching *
- Per Originating Access Minute

Per Tandem $0.005272
- Per Terminating Access Minute
Per Tandem *x

(C)  End Office
Premium Access

1. Local Switching (all except Toll Free Traffic)
-originating $0.026700
-terminating *x

2. Local Switching (toll free traffic)
-originating only Hokk

3. Information Surcharge
Toll Free (per 100 Access Minutes) koK

(Per 100 Access Minutes)

-originating $0.0397

-terminating *x
*These rates do not apply to toll free traffic.

Tariff
Section
Reference

6.2(A)(4)

6.2(A)(3)(b)

6.2(A)3)(c)

6.2(A)(3)(a)

6.2(B)(1)

6.2(B)(3)

** The Company concurs with the rates of NECA’s Tariff FCC No. 5 for this element, which can be viewed at

https://www.neca.org/Tariff 5 Landing Page.aspx

For All Missouri Exchanges

Section [V

***Effective July 1, 2021 — rate element required to be in parity with interstate levels for all intrastate originating toll-free rates.
Concurs with NECA FCC No. 5 for this rate element unless intrastate tariff end office originating local switching rate is less in

which case the lesser rate will apply.

Issued: June 1, 2021 Kirby J Underberg Effective: July 1, 2021

Chief Executive Officer
1213 E Briggs Drive
Macon, Missouri 63552
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P.S.C. MO. No 1 CONSOLIDATED

5" Revised Sheet No. 14.1.1a

Cancels 4" Revised Sheet 14.1.1a

Chariton Valley Telephone Corp. For All Missouri Exchanges
Section IV

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF CONCURRENCE

12. Rates and Charges (Cont'd)

12.1 Chariton Valley Telephone Corp (Cont'd)

12.1.2  Switched Access Service (Cont'd)

Rate Tariff
Per Access Section
(D) Toll VoIP-PSTN Traffic Minute Reference

1. Local Switching (all except toll free traffic)
a. Originating,

per Access Minute ok 23.11(E)(1)(a)
b. Terminating,
per Access Minute ok 2.3.11(E)(1)(a)

1.1 Local Switching (toll free traffic)
-originating only stk

2. Information Surcharge
c. Originating, per 100

Access Minute *x 2.3.11(E)(1)(b)
d. Terminating, per 100
Access Minute ok 2.3.11(E)(1)(b)

e. Toll Free (per 100 Access Minutes) — ****

3. Tandem Switched Transport
a. Tandem Switched Facility *
Per Originating Access

Minute, Per Mile *ox 23.11(E)?2)

Per Terminating Access

Minute, Per Mile oK 23.11(E)2)
b. Tandem Switched Termination*

Per Originating

Access Minute Hk 2.3.11(E)(2)

Per Terminating

Access Minute ok 23.11(E)(2)

(E)  Ethernet Switched Access Local Transport

(ESALT) roHE

*These rates do not apply to toll free traffic.

**The Company concurs with the rates of NECA's Tariff FCC No. 5 for this element, which can be viewed at
https://www.neca.org/Tariff 5 Landing Page.aspx

*** The Company concurs with all rates, terms and conditions of NECA's Tariff FCC No. 5 for this service

****Effective July 1, 2021 — rate element required to be in parity with interstate levels for all intrastate originating toll-free rates.
Concurs with NECA FCC No. 5 for this rate element unless intrastate tariff end office originating local switching rate is less in
which case the lesser rate will apply

Issued: June 1, 2021 Kirby J Underberg Effective: July 1, 2021
Chief Executive Officer
1213 E Briggs Drive
Macon, Missouri 63552
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